
 

 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

Monday, April 03, 2023 at 6:30 PM 

City Hall   8319 Co. Rd. 11   Breezy Point, MN  56472 

(218) 562-4441 | Office Hours 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. | cityadmin@cityofbreezypointmn.us 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL/AMENDMENT OF THE AGENDA 

5. OPEN FORUM 
Items not included in the agenda.  

6. CONSENT AGENDA 
One action, topics will not be discussed unless removed from consent agenda. Items requiring the 
expenditures of funds are budgeted items or have been previously discussed by the City Council. 

A. March 6, 2023 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes 

B. March 17, 2023 Special City Council Meeting Minutes 

C. Approval of Claims Totaling $96,270.41 comprised of Physical Checks 138278 - 138369. 

D. Appointment of Darlene Erickson to the Cemetery Commission 

E. Appointment of Lisa Baer to Cemetery Commission 

F. Sourcewell Community Impact Funding Grant Approval 

7. PERSONAL & FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 

A. Consideration of RFP for Health Insurance Broker 

B. 2023 Tort Liability Waiver 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Airport Request for Use of Tables and Chairs 

9. OLD BUSINESS 

A. Direction on Continuation of Disc Golf Course Expansion 

10. STAFF REPORTS 

11. MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORTS  
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12. ADJOURN TO BOARD OF APPEAL & EQUALIZATION MEETING ON WEDNESDAY, APRIL 19 
AT 10:00A.M. IN THE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS. 
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Breezy Point City Council 
March 6, 2023 - 6:30 pm 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

 
 
The meeting of the Breezy Point City Council was called to order by Angel Zierden 
at 6:30 p.m. Councilmembers present were Steve Jensen, and Brad Scott. Staff 
present included Administrator Clerk David Chanski, Deputy Clerk Deb Runksmeier, 
Police Chief Brian Sandell, and Public Works Supervisor Joe Zierden. 
Councilmembers Rebecca Ball and Michael Moroni were absent. All present stood 
for the pledge of allegiance. 
 
MOTION JENSEN/ZIERDEN TO APPROVE THE AGENDA. 
Scott requested to amend motion to add disc golf course petition to the agenda as  
Item 8.d. Requested amendment was not accepted. MOTION CARRIED 2-1,  
SCOTT OPPOSED 
 
Open Forum  
Tom Lillehei 7460 Fairway Lane presented the mayor with a gavel. 
AJ Larson 7935 White Overlook Drive lives adjacent to the disc golf course 
expansion property and is in favor of it. 
Bill Toft 31877 Green Scene Drive wants to know when a vote to happen to expand 
the disc golf course. 
Tim Olsen 31908 Blue Ridge Drive wants progress to stop for disc golf expansion. 
Tracy Kurten 31709 Green Scene Drive would like answers about disc golf course 
expansion and to know how to become more involved. 
 
Consent Agenda 
A. February, 2023 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes 
B. Approval of Claims Totaling $106,648.82 and Physical Checks 138288-138276 

C. Pelican Township Police Services Agreement 

D. Portable Radio Acquisition 

E. Lutheran Social Services Water Assistance Program 

 
MOTION JENSEN/SCOTT TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA, MOTION 
CARRIED 3-0 
 
Microphone equipment for Council Chambers 
 
MOTION SCOTT/JENSEN TO APPROVE PURCHASE REPLACEMENT MICROPHONE  
AUDIO EQUIPMENT OF $3,872 FOR COUNCIL CHAMBERS, MOTION CARRIED 3-0 
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One Ton Truck Purchase 
 
MOTION SCOTT/JENSEN TO APPROVE PURCHASE ONE TON TRUCK FOR $45,780  
RUGBY DUMP BODY AT $18,862.50 AND SANDER $10,457 PER PACKET, MOTION  
CARRIED 3-0 
 
 
Sewer Billing Cycle Change 
 
MOTION SCOTT/JENSEN TO APPROVE MOVING BILLING CYCLE OF SEWER  
CHARGES TO END OF QUARTER STARTING OCTOBER 2023, MOTION CARRIED 3-0 
 
 
Police Officer/Paramedic Resignation 
 
MOTION SCOTT/JENSEN TO ACCEPT RESIGNATION OF OFFICER PETERS AND  
START HIRING PROCESS, MOTION CARRIED 3-0 
 
 
Short Term Rental Best Practices 
 
MOTION SCOTT/JENSEN TO INSTRUCT STAFF TO DEVELOP BEST PRACTICES FOR  
SHORT TERM RENTAL OPERATIONS AND TO BRING ORDINANCE BACK TO THE 
COUNCIL FOR DISCUSSION WHEN 55 LICENSES HAVE BEEN ISSUED, MOTION 
CARRIED 3-0 
 
 
City Council retreat to be scheduled soon. 
 
 
Administrator Chanski updated the status of the new website. 
 
 
Councilmember Jensen spoke about the February Planning Commission meeting. 
 
Councilmember Scott shared about the Newly Elected Officials conference and the 
Personnel and Finance committee meeting. 
 
Administrator Chanski read letter from Councilmember Moroni about the disc golf 
course expansion. 
 
 
 
 

4

Section 6, ItemA.



 

Breezy Point City Council March 6, 2023 
         Page 3 

 

Adjourn 
 
MOTION SCOTT/JENSEN FOR MEETING TO ADJOURN AT 7:46 PM, MOTION  
CARRIED 3-0 
 
 
       
David Chanski, Administrator/Clerk 
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Breezy Point City Council 

March 17, 2023 - 10:00 am 
Special Meeting Minutes 

 
 
The special meeting of the Breezy Point City Council was called to order by Mayor 
Angel Zierden at 10:00 a.m. Administrator Chanski called the roll and 
Councilmembers Ball and Moroni were also present. Councilmembers Jensen and 
Scott were not present. Staff present included City Administrator/Clerk David 
Chanski, who participated virtual, and Assistant City Administrator Daniel Eick. All 
present stood for the pledge of allegiance. 
 
 
Approval/Amendment of the Agenda 
 
MOTION MORONI/BALL TO APPROVAL THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED. MOTION 
CARRIED 3-0 
 
 
Ratify the Hiring of Janette Rust as Finance Specialist 
 
MOTION MORONI/BALL TO DIRECT STAFF TO FORMALLY PRESENT JANETTE RUST 
WITH THE OFFER OF EMPLOYMENT AS AGREED UPON. MOTION CARRIED 3-0 
 
 
Adjourn Meeting 
 
MOTION MORONI/BALL FOR MEETING TO ADJOURN AT 10:10AM, MOTION  
CARRIED 3-0 
 
 
 
       
David Chanski, Administrator/Clerk 
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03/31/23 3:08 PMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Primary

138278 03/13/23 APH Stores Inc.

$89.99 5 GL DelvacRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 66222043E 100-43000-220

$89.99Total

138279 03/13/23 Best Oil Company

$17.86 Finance ChargeMotor Fuels 4151E 100-43000-212

$17.86Total

138280 03/13/23 Bjergas Feed Stores Inc.

$936.64 FertilizerCapital Outlay 1363398E 100-45100-590

$936.64Total

138281 03/13/23 BRAINERD DAILY DISPATCH

$250.80 PD News SubscriptionGeneral Operating (Suppli FEB 2023E 100-42100-200

$250.80Total

138282 03/13/23 BREEZY POINT HARDWARE

$17.99 SuppliesRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 28003E 100-41300-220

$55.98 FuelMotor Fuels 28004E 100-43000-212

$1.19 SuppliesRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 28032E 100-43000-220

$21.99 PropaneRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 28050E 100-43000-220

$97.15Total

138283 03/13/23 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

$54.01 February 8, 2023 BillCombined Utilities 00418450208E 100-41900-381

$1.40 February 8, 2023 BillGeneral Operating (Suppli 00418450208E 100-41300-200

$0.42 February 8, 2023 BillCompensation (GENERAL 00418450208E 100-41100-100

$56.00 February 8, 2023 BillSoftware / IT Support 00418450208E 100-42100-308

$0.42 February 8, 2023 BillGeneral Operating (Suppli 00418450208E 100-41910-200

$0.71 February 8, 2023 BillGeneral Operating (Suppli 00418450208E 100-43000-200

$27.02 February 8, 2023 BillGeneral Operating (Suppli 00418450208E 600-43250-200

$139.98Total

138284 03/13/23 CTC

$207.17 Feb. 12, 2023 BillingTelephone 21161528E 100-43000-321

$28.70 Feb. 12, 2023 BillingTelephone 21161528E 100-43000-321

$470.59 Feb. 12, 2023 BillingTelephone 21161528E 100-42100-321

$706.46Total

138285 03/13/23 FORUM COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY

$68.57 Feb 14 Public NoticeLegal Notices Publishing 167404-1E 100-41910-351

$68.57Total

138286 03/13/23 H&L MESABI INC

$1,152.40 Plow BladeRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 42548E 100-43000-220

$1,152.40Total

138287 03/13/23 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES

$890.00 David & Daniel MCMA ConferenceTraining and Education 376900E 100-43000-208
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Batch: 021623PAY

Page 2

03/31/23 3:08 PMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$890.00Total

138288 03/13/23 LMC - INSURANCE TRUST

$500.00 01/01/2023 Claim VehicleAutomotive Ins 7839E 600-43250-363

$500.00Total

138289 03/13/23 McCoy Construction Forestry

$399.91 John Deere partsRepair/Maint Supply (GENE 100-43000-220

$399.91Total

138290 03/13/23 MENARDS- BAXTER

$107.79 Mesh - Disc GolfCapital Outlay 82012E 100-45100-590

$16.74 Shop SuppliesGeneral Operating (Suppli 88159E 100-43000-200

$65.30 Shop SuppliesRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 90226E 100-41300-220

$64.67 Shop SuppliesRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 90575E 100-43000-220

$254.50Total

138291 03/13/23 SPARROW CLEANING SERVICE

$450.00 PD Cleaning JanuaryMaint Buildings 3598E 100-42100-401

$350.00 City Hall Cleaning JanuaryMaint Buildings 3599E 100-41900-401

$800.00Total

138292 03/13/23 TDS TELECOM

$5.10 February 13, 2023 StatementSoftware / IT Support 21323 StateE 100-43000-308

$8.50 February 13, 2023 StatementSoftware / IT Support 21323 StateE 100-43000-308

$6.80 February 13, 2023 StatementSoftware / IT Support 21323 StateE 100-41910-308

$17.00 February 13, 2023 StatementSoftware / IT Support 21323 StateE 100-41900-308

$47.59 February 13, 2023 StatementSoftware / IT Support 21323 StateE 100-42100-308

$84.99Total

138293 03/13/23 THE OFFICE SHOP

$7.08 Office SuppliesGeneral Operating (Suppli 1123725-1E 100-41300-200

$33.15 Office SuppliesGeneral Operating (Suppli 1123725-1E 100-41300-200

$40.23Total

138294 03/13/23 TOWMASTER

$1,553.95 BladesRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 456802E 100-43000-220

$1,553.95Total

138295 03/13/23 WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC

$1,685.37 City Hall AssessmentProfessional Srvs (GENE 222024E 100-41100-300

$1,685.37Total

10100   Primary $9,668.80

Fund Summary

10100  Primary

100 GENERAL FUND $9,141.78

600 SEWER OPERATING FUND $527.02

$9,668.80
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Page 1

03/31/23 3:04 PMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Primary

138296 03/13/23 American Welding & Gas Inc.

$411.47 SuppliesRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 09058129E 100-43000-220

$411.47Total

138297 03/13/23 Aramark Uniform Services

$81.53 City Hall rugsMaint Buildings 2530114304E 100-41900-401

$88.29 Public Safety RugsMaint Buildings 2530114305E 100-42100-401

$169.82Total

138298 03/13/23 Batteries Plus Bulbs #035

$38.55 Battery Lift Station #5Repair/Maint Supply (GEN P60061621E 600-43250-220

$38.55Total

138299 03/13/23 BREEZY POINT HARDWARE

$9.99 toolSmall Tools/Minor Equipm 28109E 100-43000-240

$20.97 bracketRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 28120E 100-43000-220

$4.99 suppliesRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 28165/7E 100-42100-220

$3.39 key kwiksetRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 28237/7E 100-42100-220

$39.34Total

138300 03/13/23 COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS LTD

$50.00 FSA / HASBenefits Administration March 2, 202E 100-41900-313

$50.00Total

138301 03/13/23 Crow Wing County Recorder

$276.00 2022 Planning Commission Resolutions RecordingLegal Notices Publishing 022823E 100-41910-351

$276.00Total

138302 03/13/23 Crow Wing Power

$491.99 Public Safety Building Electric JanuaryCombined Utilities 021423E 100-42100-381

$727.89 Sewer Plant January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$25.77 #Pond  January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$46.60 Lift Pump 2 January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$134.97 Lift Pump 4 January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$61.82 Lift Pump 5 January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$48.71 Lift Pump 3 January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$258.92 Lift Pump 1 January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$72.25 Lift Pump 6 January ElectricCompensation (GENERAL 021423E 100-41100-100

$48.12 Lift Pump 7 January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$33.26 #8 Lift Station January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$26.00 City Hall January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$31.27 Lift Pump 9 Janaury ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$12.89 CSAH 11 & Buschman Rd Light January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$25.77 CSAH 11 & Ranchette Dr Light January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$10.00 Fishing Pier January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 600-43250-381

$26.12 Cemetery North January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 270-49010-381

$36.51 Cemetery Well January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 270-49010-381

$233.11 City Hall Electric January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 100-41900-381

$233.11 City Hall Electric January ElectricCombined Utilities 021423E 100-43000-381
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Batch: 030723PAY

Page 2

03/31/23 3:04 PMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$2,585.08Total

138303 03/13/23 CULLIGAN

$2.25 Bill 02/28/23Combined Utilities 022823E 100-42100-381

$2.25Total

138304 03/13/23 DIAMOND INDUSTRIAL CLEANING

$341.11 Oil PumpRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 23547E 100-41300-220

$341.11Total

138305 03/13/23 DIGITAL HORIZONS LLC

$2,710.40 MicrophonesMiscellaneous (GENERAL 2749E 800-00000-430

$2,710.40Total

138306 03/13/23 EMERGENCY AUTOMOTIVE

$1,572.78 PD EquipmentMiscellaneous (GENERAL CG021723-5E 800-00000-430

$287.07 PD EquipmentMiscellaneous (GENERAL CG02172350E 800-00000-430

$62.06 PD EquipmentMiscellaneous (GENERAL CG02172350E 800-00000-430

$1,407.57 PD EquipmentMiscellaneous (GENERAL CG02172350E 800-00000-430

$237.09 PD EquipmentMiscellaneous (GENERAL CG02172350E 800-00000-430

$1,368.22 PD EquipmentMiscellaneous (GENERAL CG02172350E 800-00000-430

$2,355.54 PD EquipmentCapital Outlay CG021723-5E 100-42100-590

$250.56 PD EquipmentCapital Outlay CG02172351E 100-42100-590

$237.09 PD EquipmentCapital Outlay CG02172351E 100-42100-590

$7,777.98Total

138307 03/13/23 FORUM COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY

$177.12 budget summryLegal Notices Publishing I2023.000026E 100-41100-351

$18.92 Notice of QuorumLegal Notices Publishing I2023.000026E 100-41910-351

$16.74 Ordinance 2023-01Legal Notices Publishing I2023.000026E 100-41910-351

$16.74 Ordinance 2023-02Legal Notices Publishing I2023.000026E 100-41910-351

$229.52Total

138308 03/13/23 GrassMaster Professional

$588.00 August 2022 Service 09/10/2022 InvoiceGrounds Maintenance 20056E 100-41900-402

$352.80 August 2022 ServiceGrounds Maintenance 20056E 100-42100-402

$1,228.20 August 2022 ServiceProfessional Srvs (GENE 20056E 270-49010-300

$46.13 August 2022 ServiceLandscaping 20056E 270-49010-222

$470.40 September 2022 Service 10/05/2022 InvoiceGrounds Maintenance 20251E 100-41900-402

$282.24 September 2022 ServiceGrounds Maintenance 20251E 100-42100-402

$1,357.56 September 2022 ServiceProfessional Srvs (GENE 20251E 270-49010-300

$4,325.33Total

138309 03/13/23 INTOXIMETERS INC

$3,400.00 PD SuppliesForfeitures Alcohol 727061E 401-35201-629

$125.00 PD SuppliesGeneral Operating (Suppli 727678E 100-42100-200

$3,525.00Total

138310 03/13/23 Lakes Area Wildlife Control

$412.50 February ServiceAnimal Control 14758E 100-41900-306
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Batch: 030723PAY

Page 3

03/31/23 3:04 PMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$412.50Total

138311 03/13/23 LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERVICES

$270.00 March Union DuesOther Deducations 030123G 100-21710

$270.00Total

138312 03/13/23 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC

$236.85 PD 02/17/23 - 03/17/23Equipment 494890320E 100-42100-400

$50.29 Admin 02/22/23 - 03/22/23General Operating (Suppli 495415184E 100-43000-200

$201.16 Admin 02/22/23 - 03/22/23Equipment 495415184E 100-41900-400

$488.30Total

138313 03/13/23 McCoy Construction Forestry

$399.91 John Deere Grader partsRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 2196803E 100-43000-220

$399.91Total

138314 03/13/23 MENARDS- BAXTER

$20.88 suppliesGeneral Operating (Suppli 91356E 100-43000-200

$10.99 toolbox suppliesSmall Tools/Minor Equipm 91356E 100-43000-240

$31.87Total

138315 03/13/23 ON SYSTEMS INC

$558.05 IT SupportSoftware / IT Support 10043E 100-41900-308

$223.22Software / IT Support 10043E 100-41900-308

$167.42 IT SupportSoftware / IT Support 10043E 100-43000-308

$279.03 IT SupportSoftware / IT Support 10043E 600-43250-308

$1,562.54 IT SupportSoftware / IT Support 10043E 100-42100-308

$2,790.26Total

138316 03/13/23 PELICAN SQUARE INC

$8.49 suppliesGeneral Operating (Suppli 1024257E 100-42100-200

$8.49Total

138317 03/13/23 PEQUOT LAKES SANITATION

$49.90 March ServiceCombined Utilities 022823E 100-42100-381

$40.00 March ServiceRecycling 022823E 100-41900-324

$74.83 March ServiceCombined Utilities 022823E 100-41900-381

$164.73Total

138318 03/13/23 PLACID LAKE ADVISORS

$2,880.00 February P & Z Consulting ServiceCompensation (GENERAL 022823E 100-41910-100

$2,880.00Total

138319 03/13/23 QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC.

$300.00 PostageGeneral Operating (Suppli 77900043055E 100-41300-200

$300.00Total

138320 03/13/23 RATWIK ROSZAK & MALONEY PA

$1,687.00 Legal ServiceLegal/Prosecution Fees 01312023E 100-41610-304

$1,687.00Total

138321 03/13/23 SADUSKY RENOVATIONS
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Batch: 030723PAY

Page 4

03/31/23 3:04 PMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$2,414.51 01/28/23 - 02/28/23 BillingBuilding Inspector 022823E 100-41910-309

$2,414.51Total

138322 03/13/23 THE OFFICE SHOP

$38.25 Notary Stamp - DavidGeneral Operating (Suppli 1123019-0E 100-41300-200

$38.25 Notary Stamp - DebGeneral Operating (Suppli 1123765-0E 100-41300-200

$76.50Total

138323 03/13/23 THELEN HEATING AND ROOFING

$1,030.00 PD Furnace repairMaint Buildings 31496E 100-42100-401

$1,030.00Total

138324 03/13/23 US BANK

$63.34 Amazon - office suppliesGeneral Operating (Suppli 02 24 2023E 100-41300-200

$19.20 HollsterTraining and Education 02 24 2023E 100-42100-208

$107.35 HardwareGeneral Operating (Suppli 02 24 2023E 100-42100-200

$431.49 CostcoEquipment 02 24 2023E 100-42100-400

$37.14 Amazon - partsRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 02 24 2023E 100-43000-220

$103.56 Tractor SupplyRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 02 24 2023E 100-43000-220

$57.79 Northland FreightlinerRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 02 24 2023E 100-43000-220

$139.99 Dunhams UniformsUniforms 02 24 2023E 100-43000-417

$959.86Total

138325 03/13/23 VERIZON WIRELESS

$99.90 Public Works Service Jan. 11 - Feb. 10, 2023Telephone 9927335909E 600-43250-321

$149.85 Public Works Service Jan. 11 - Feb. 10, 2023Telephone 9927335909E 100-43000-321

$249.75Total

138326 03/13/23 WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC

$2,499.99 Breezy Point City Hall Assessment 22.13% 
complete

Professional Srvs (GENE 222276E 100-41100-300

$2,499.99Total

10100   Primary $39,145.52

Fund Summary

10100  Primary

100 GENERAL FUND $23,496.34

270 CEMETERY Special Revenue Fund $2,694.52

401 Revolving Capital Fund $3,400.00

600 SEWER OPERATING FUND $1,909.47

800 Escrow Reserve Fund $7,645.19

$39,145.52
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Batch: 032823PAY

Page 1

03/31/23 3:00 PMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Primary

138327 03/31/23 AT&T MOBILITY

$652.39 February 25 StatementTelephone 28728764505E 100-42100-321

$652.39Total

138328 03/31/23 APH Stores Inc.

$159.99 BatteryRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 66223159E 100-43000-220

$35.33 Air FilterRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 66223264E 100-43000-220

$195.32Total

138329 03/31/23 Bureau of Crim. Apprehension

$250.00 Employee Misconduct and DisciplineTraining and Education 28289E 100-42100-208

$250.00Total

138330 03/31/23 Best Oil Company

$1,348.50 DieselMotor Fuels 27181E 100-43000-212

$948.00 DieselMotor Fuels 27525E 100-43000-212

$651.66 DieselMotor Fuels 44084E 100-43000-212

$2,948.16Total

138331 03/31/23 Forest Fuels Inc.

$97.26 PW Misc. EquipmentRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 27184E 100-43000-220

$97.26Total

138332 03/31/23 BREEZY POINT HARDWARE

$97.26 HoseRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 27184E 100-43000-220

$17.99 BatteriesEquipment 28052E 100-41900-400

$11.99 suppliesGeneral Operating (Suppli 28198/7E 100-42100-200

$0.90 FastenersRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 28247/7E 100-43000-220

$21.59 FuelMotor Fuels 28270/7E 100-43000-212

$21.59 FuelMotor Fuels 28270/7E 100-43000-212

$0.60 FastenersRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 28274/7E 100-43000-220

$19.99 BatteriesGeneral Operating (Suppli 28295/7E 100-43000-200

$7.99 nailsGeneral Operating (Suppli 28357/7E 100-42100-200

$15.97 Shop suppliesGeneral Operating (Suppli 28501/7E 100-42100-200

$215.87Total

138333 03/31/23 CERTIFIED CRIME FIGHTER

$672.00 PD Officers annual subscriptionsTraining and Education 44872E 100-42100-208

$672.00Total

138334 03/31/23 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

$30.89 Service 03/02 - 04/01 PD TVCombined Utilities 00122000302E 100-42100-381

$0.71 03/08 - 04/07 InternetGeneral Operating (Suppli 00418450308E 100-43000-200

$0.42 03/08 - 04/07 InternetGeneral Operating (Suppli 00418450308E 100-41910-200

$56.00 03/08 - 04/07 InternetSoftware / IT Support 00418450308E 100-42100-308

$0.42 03/08 - 04/07 InternetCompensation (GENERAL 00418450308E 100-41100-100

$1.40 03/08 - 04/07 InternetGeneral Operating (Suppli 00418450308E 100-41300-200

$54.01 03/08 - 04/07 InternetCombined Utilities 00418450308E 100-41900-381

$27.02 03/08 - 04/07 InternetGeneral Operating (Suppli 00418450308E 600-43250-200
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Batch: 032823PAY

Page 2

03/31/23 3:00 PMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$170.87Total

138335 03/31/23 CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP

$630.00 Audit preparationAuditing and Acct g Servic 3611502E 100-41900-301

$157.50 Audit PreparationAuditing and Acct g Servic 3611502E 600-43250-301

$787.50Total

138336 03/31/23 Crow Wing Power

$649.42 02/08 - 03/07 Sewer PlantCombined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$129.47 02/08 - 03/07 Lift Pump 4Combined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$42.75 02/08 - 03/07 Lift Pump 2Combined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$25.77 02/08 - 03/07 #4 Pond TSF PumpCombined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$57.84 02/08 - 03/07 Lift Pump 5Combined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$238.43 02/08 - 03/07 Lift Pump 1Combined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$44.73 02/08 - 03/07 Lift Pump 3Combined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$65.92 02/08 - 03/07 Lift Pump 6Combined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$44.03 02/08 - 03/07 Lift Pump 7Combined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$32.09 02/08 - 03/07 #8 Lift StationCombined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$30.21 02/08 - 03/07 Lift Pump 9Combined Utilities 03 14 2023E 600-43250-381

$26.00 02/08 - 03/07 8319 N Spruce DrCombined Utilities 03 14 2023E 100-43000-381

$10.00 02/08 - 03/07 Fishing PierCombined Utilities 03 14 2023E 100-43000-381

$25.77 02/08 - 03/07 Cty Rd 11 & Ranchette DrCombined Utilities 03 14 2023E 100-43000-381

$12.89 02/08 - 03/07 Cty Rd 11 & Buschmann RdCombined Utilities 03 14 2023E 100-43000-381

$26.01 02/08 - 03/07 Cemetery NorthCombined Utilities 03 14 2023E 270-49010-381

$36.51 02/08 - 03/07 Cemetery WellCombined Utilities 03 14 2023E 270-49010-381

$532.58 02/08 - 03/07 Public Safety BuildingCombined Utilities 03 14 2023E 100-42100-381

$206.06Combined Utilities 03 14 2023E 100-43000-381

$206.05Combined Utilities 03 14 2023E 100-41900-381

$2,442.53Total

138337 03/31/23 CTC

$470.79 03/12 - 04/11 serviceTelephone 21175161E 100-42100-321

$28.70 03/12 - 04/11 serviceTelephone 21175161E 100-43000-321

$207.37 03/12 - 04/11 serviceTelephone 21175161E 100-41300-321

$706.86Total

138338 03/31/23 CWC COURT ADMINISTRATOR

$125.74 Attn: Kendra Beach - Huesmann restitution overpayProfessional Srvs (GENE 03 16 2023E 100-42100-300

$125.74Total

138339 03/31/23 David Chanski

$386.54 MCMA  Spring ConferenceTraining and Education 03 29 2023E 100-41300-208

$17.29 MileageTravel Expenses / Mileage 03 29 2023E 100-41300-331

$403.83Total

138340 03/31/23 DIGITAL HORIZONS LLC

$232.50 Update equipment and hardwareSoftware / IT Support 2754E 100-41900-308

$232.50Total

138341 03/31/23 EMERGENCY AUTOMOTIVE

$20.88 Dome LightbarRepair/Maint Supply (GEN CG032023-1E 100-42100-220
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$20.88Total

138342 03/31/23 H&L MESABI INC

$200.80 Plow Bolt and NutRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 42595E 100-43000-220

$200.80Total

138343 03/31/23 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES

$225.00 Annual Conference - DavidTraining and Education 378324E 100-41300-208

$225.00Total

138344 03/31/23 LORCH, JAY A

$41.69 Training ExpensesTraining and Education 03 24 2023E 100-42100-208

$41.69Total

138345 03/31/23 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC

$6.05 Copy MachineEquipment 497420000E 100-42100-400

$6.05Total

138346 03/31/23 MENARDS- BAXTER

$99.98 Hydraulic FluidRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 92741E 100-43000-220

$77.41 FiltersMaint Buildings 93105E 100-41900-401

$77.42 FiltersMaint Buildings 93105E 100-42100-401

$83.92 Fuel DEFMotor Fuels 93532E 100-43000-212

$338.73Total

138347 03/31/23 MID-STATES ORG CRIME INFO CTR

$100.00 MOCIC Membership 2023Professional Srvs (GENE 2023328-INE 100-42100-300

$100.00Total

138348 03/31/23 Minnesota Board of Peace

$90.00 Renewal FeeProfessional Srvs (GENE 03 19 2023E 100-42100-300

$90.00Total

138349 03/31/23 MN COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOC

$33.00 FormsGeneral Operating (Suppli 200010093E 100-42100-200

$33.00Total

138350 03/31/23 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC

$86.01 StorageProfessional Srvs (GENE 1411002286E 100-42100-300

$86.01Total

138351 03/31/23 MPCA

$1,450.00 Annual Permit FeeMPCA Permit/Lab Testing 10000159408E 600-43250-326

$1,450.00Total

138352 03/31/23 ON SYSTEMS INC

$279.52 February InternetSoftware / IT Support 7036E 600-43250-308

$167.72 February InternetSoftware / IT Support 7036E 100-43000-308

$559.05 February InternetSoftware / IT Support 7036E 100-41900-308

$223.62 February InternetSoftware / IT Support 7036E 100-41910-308

$1,565.35 February InternetSoftware / IT Support 7036E 100-42100-308
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$2,795.26Total

138353 03/31/23 Gorvin Inc.

$26.00 1 Bin of PaperProfessional Srvs (GENE 21439E 100-42100-300

$26.00Professional Srvs (GENE 21439E 100-41900-300

$26.00 1 Bin 03 23 2023Professional Srvs (GENE 21962E 100-42100-300

$26.00Professional Srvs (GENE 21962E 100-41900-300

$104.00Total

138354 03/31/23 PELICAN SQUARE INC

$46.55 FuelMotor Fuels 1026330E 100-43000-212

$46.55Total

138355 03/31/23 POWERPLAN

$154.98 Grader partsRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 2196163E 100-43000-220

$399.91 Grader partsRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 2196803E 100-43000-220

$554.89Total

138356 03/31/23 PREMIER AUTO REPAIR

$96.58 2015 Ford Interceptor repairsRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 39227E 100-42100-220

$96.58Total

138357 03/31/23 QUALITY FLOW SYSTEMS, INC.

$802.24 Motor stater and overloadRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 44503E 600-43250-220

$802.24Total

138358 03/31/23 RATWIK ROSZAK & MALONEY PA

$10,253.04 Detachment PetitionLegal/Prosecution Fees 73397E 100-41610-304

$10,253.04Total

138359 03/31/23 SPARROW CLEANING SERVICE

$360.00 Public Safety Cleaning FebruaryMaint Buildings 3605E 100-42100-401

$280.00 City Hall Cleaning FebruaryMaint Buildings 3606E 100-41900-401

$640.00Total

138360 03/31/23 STREICHERS INC

$301.33 PD EquipmentTraining and Education I1621647E 100-42100-208

$301.33Total

138361 03/31/23 TDS TELECOM

$5.10 03/13 - 04/12 serviceSoftware / IT Support 03 13 2023E 100-43000-308

$47.59 03/13 - 04/12 serviceSoftware / IT Support 03 13 2023E 100-42100-308

$6.80 03/13 - 04/12 servcieSoftware / IT Support 03 13 2023E 100-41910-308

$17.00 03/13 - 04/12 serviceSoftware / IT Support 03 13 2023E 100-41900-308

$8.50 03/13 - 04/12 serviceSoftware / IT Support 03 13 2023E 600-43250-308

$84.99Total

138362 03/31/23 THELEN HEATING AND ROOFING

$495.00 Public Safety Building Control BoardMaint Buildings 31625E 100-42100-401

$495.00Total

138363 03/31/23 THURLOW HARDWARE & RENTAL
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$6.69 PW EquipmentRepair/Maint Supply (GEN b208568E 100-43000-220

$6.69Total

138364 03/31/23 TIMBER RIDGE ELECRIC INC.

$1,015.00 Firehall repairsMaint Buildings 2111E 100-42100-401

$1,015.00Total

138365 03/31/23 VERIZON WIRELESS

$149.85 Public Works Phone service 3/11 - 4/10Telephone 9929738979E 100-43000-321

$99.90 Sewer Phone Service 3/11 - 4/10Telephone 9929738979E 600-43250-321

$249.75Total

138366 03/31/23 VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC

$42.41 Power Select light bulbMaint Buildings S006660408.E 100-42100-401

$42.41Total

138367 03/31/23 WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC

$1,641.00 Sewer Plant StudyEngineering Costs 222476E 602-43500-592

$5,189.39 Facility Assessment for City HallProfessional Srvs (GENE 222630E 100-41100-300

$6,830.39Total

138368 03/31/23 WSB

$8,635.50 Buschmann Rd & Ranchette ProjectProfessional Srvs (GENE R-022038-00E 401-41900-300

$8,635.50Total

138369 03/31/23 XCEL ENERGY

$826.87 PD Natuary Gas 01/31 - 03/02Combined Utilities 818188015E 100-42100-381

$591.30 Natural Gas 01/31 - 03/02Combined Utilities 818205895E 100-43000-381

$591.31 Natural Gas 01/31 - 03/02Combined Utilities 818205895E 100-42100-381

$2,009.48Total

10100   Primary $47,456.09

Fund Summary

10100  Primary

100 GENERAL FUND $32,931.73

270 CEMETERY Special Revenue Fund $62.52

401 Revolving Capital Fund $8,635.50

600 SEWER OPERATING FUND $4,185.34

602 Sewer Capital Projects Fund $1,641.00

$47,456.09
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TO:   Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM:  David Chanski, City Administrator/Clerk 
 
RE: Cemetery Commission Appointment – Darlene 

Erickson 
 
DATE:  March 27, 2023 

 
Darlene Erickson has submitted an application for re-appointment to the Cemetery 
Commission.  
 
Council Action 
Mayor Zierden recommends the appointment of Darlene Erickson to the Cemetery 
Commission to the term ending 12/31/2025.  
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TO:   Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM:  David Chanski, City Administrator/Clerk 
 
RE: Cemetery Commission Appointment – Lisa Baer 
 
DATE:  March 31, 2023 

 
Lisa Baer has submitted an application for appointment to the Cemetery Commission.  
 
Council Action 
Mayor Zierden recommends the appointment of Lisa Baer to the Cemetery Commission 
to the term ending 12/31/2025.  
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CITY OF BREEZY POINT 
APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO CITY BOARD OR COMMISSION 

 
PERSONAL INFORMATION 
 
Name: Last       First       
 
Address:              
 
Phone: (H)     (W)     (Cell)     
 
Occupation:       Employer:      
 
E-mail Address:            
 
 

 Please check this box if you are currently on a board or commission and wish to be considered for 
reappointment.  Please note below the current board of commission you are currently serving.  You are not 
required to complete the remainder of the application. 
 
Please note below the board or commission you are interested in serving on: 
 

 Planning and Zoning Commission 
 Cemetery Commission 
 Parks and Recreation Committee 
 Fire District Board 

 
Why are you interested in being appointed to a City board or commission? 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
What strengths and abilities would you bring to the board or commission?  Please include any education and 
experience that would assist you in serving on a board or commission. 
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Lisa Baer
Baer

Lisa Baer
Lisa

Lisa Baer
29726 Lakeshore Drive, Breezy Point 56472

Lisa Baer
763-458-0178

Lisa Baer
Realtor

Lisa Baer
Self Employed

Lisa Baer
lisabaer01@gmail.com

Lisa Baer
x

Lisa Baer
Desire to be involved in my community

Lisa Baer
In recent years I chartered and served as founding president for the Rogers, Otsego Dayton Women of Today.  I consider myself positive, upbeat and easy to get along with. I am also highly motivated, creative and have a strong attention to detail. My written and verbal skills are excellent and I am very comfortable speaking with, or to any size group. 



Attendance:  Are you aware of the importance of regular meeting attendance, including the time commitment 
involved in preparing for meeting, and do you feel you have the time available to be an active participant?   

 Yes   No 
Comments: 
 
              
 
              
 
 
POTENTIAL CONFLICTS 
Conflicts of Interest may arise by the participation in any activity, recommended action, or decision from which 
you receive or could potentially receive direct or indirect personal financial gain.  In accordance with this 
definition, do you have any legal or equitable interest in any business which could be construed as a conflict of 
interest?   

 Yes  No 
If yes, please explain: 
 
               
 
               
 
 
 
             
Signature      Date 
 
Note: The selection process will vary according to the number of applications and vacancies, and may not include 
interviews with all applicants. 
 
 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

 
 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR INTEREST IN SERVING ON A CITY BOARD OR COMMISSION 
 

Please return application to: 
David Chanski, Administrator Clerk 
City of Breezy Point 
8319 County Rd 11 
Breezy Point, MN 56472 
(218) 562-4441  
www.cityofbreezypointmn.us 
 
 
DATA PRACTICES ADVISORY 
We are required to provide the following information to you. Under Minnesota law, some of the information 
requested above is public information, which must be provided to anyone who requests it.  Some of it is classified 
as private information, which is not generally available to the public. However, all of the information will be used 
by the City Council in determining whether you should be appointed to a Board of Commission. Therefore, the 
information will be provided to the City Council in a public forum and will be reviewed in public. It will therefore 
be part of the public record, which will be available to anyone. Failure to provide the requested information may 
result in your not being considered for appointment. If you have concerns about providing any of the requested 
information, please contact City Hall at 218-562-4441. 
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Lisa Baer
x

Lisa Baer
X

Lisa Baer
x

Lisa Baer
X

Lisa Baer
3/22/23



 
 
TO:  Mayor and Council   
 
FROM: Police Chief Brian Sandell    
 
DATE:  March 22, 2023    
 
MEETING DATE:  April 3, 2022 
 
Agenda Item:  Grant Approval    
 
Background:   Each year Sourcewell awards funding to local governments to fund impactful 

projects that cannot or would not otherwise be funded.   Programs funded by this program are 

required to be impactful in the region and be related to the agency’s government function.  

The Breezy Point Police Department is requesting funding for a program to enhance our 

capabilities to respond to dangerous incidents and active/hostile violence.  Approximately $50,000 

will be requested to purchase enhanced ballistic protective equipment for all officers.  This 

equipment will allow officers to respond to incidents involving active violence and armed subjects 

more safely and effectively.    

 

If the funding is not awarded no city funding will be requested to fund the project.  It is requested 

that the City approve and support the application for Sourcewell Community Impact Funding to 

fund the enhanced rescue and protective equipment project. 

  
 
Requested Action:  Approve the application for Sourcewell Community Impact Funding in 
order to obtain enhanced ballistic protective equipment for officers. 
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CITY OF BREEZY POINT 
RESOLUTION 06-2023 

 
A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR SOURCEWELL 

COMMUNITY IMPACT FUNDING FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANT SUBMITTAL 
 

WHEREAS, Sourcewell has a grant program that offers local government entities to fund 
initiatives that can have community wide impacts; and 
 
WHEREAS, The City of Breezy Point is the sponsoring agency submitting a Sourcewell Grant 
application; and 
 
WHEREAS, the funding requests have to show a public purpose and benefit the region; and 
 
WHEREAS, this funding is for a public purpose and will benefit the local community and the 
region; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Breezy Point Police Department's Rescue and Protective Equipment for Hostile 
Events project is an initiative developed by the Breezy Point Police Department and approved 
by the City Council to improve the ability of local law enforcement officers to more safely and 
effectively respond to violent and volatile incidents involving armed subjects and people in 
crisis; and 
 
WHEREAS, this proposal supports multiple public benefits including the health, safety, and 
education of the Breezy Point community and across the region regarding public safety, 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Breezy Point City Council that the City Council 
supports and authorizes the submittal of an application for Sourcewell Community Impact 
Funding to support the rescue and protective equipment for hostile events project. 
 
Rebecca Ball: ____     Brad Scott: ____   
 
Steve Jensen: ____     Angel Zierden: ____ 
 
Michael Moroni: ____ 
 
 
Adopted this 3rd Day of April 2023 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Mayor Angel Zierden 
Attest:       
 
 
_____________________________ 
David Chanski, City Administrator/Clerk 
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TO:   Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM:  David Chanski, City Administrator/Clerk 
 
RE: RFP for Health Insurance Broker 
 
DATE:  March 23, 2023 

 
The City has been using A.T. Group as its health insurance broker for many years. 
While A.T. Group has provided satisfactory service, it is a good rule of thumb to go back 
out to the market every 5 years or so. Therefore, staff is requesting authorization to 
issue the attached RFP for a health insurance broker. 
 
The RFP is relatively straight forward. The selected broker will be responsible for 
soliciting, evaluating, and preparing health insurance benefit plan options for the City as 
well as acting as the City’s representative to insurance companies. It is staff’s intent for 
the selected broker to be given a 3-year contract that would cover the 2024, 2025, and 
2026 benefit years.  
 
The information regarding this RFP was provided to the Personnel & Finance 
Committee, and staff received no comments from the Committee. If approved by the 
City Council, staff would issue the RFP on April 4 and responses would be due by April 
21. Staff would submit a recommendation on a broker for Council approval at the May 1 
City Council meeting. The should put us in line to have a selected benefits plan in time 
for the setting of the preliminary budget in September.  
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  City of Breezy Point 

 

 

8319 County Rd. 11, Breezy Point, Minnesota 56472 ● Main Office: 218-562-4441  
● www.cityofbreezypointmn.us 

 

 

CITY OF BREEZY POINT 
RFP FOR BROKER TO ASSIST WITH HEALTH INSURANCE RFP PROCESS 

 
CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS 
 
The City of Breezy Point (City) is seeking an experienced broker to solicit and prepare 2024 
health insurance benefit plans on behalf of the City. Expectations of the selected broker are to 
review our current health insurance benefit plans, solicit, review, and present 2024 health 
insurance benefit plan options, assist with contract implementation services, and act as the 
City’s representative to selected insurance companies. The selected broker will also be awarded 